HARRODSBURG CITY COMMISSION MERCER COUNTY, KENTUCKY ORDINANCE NO. 2017-___04___

ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HARRODSBURG, KENTUCKY REVISING ITS CODE OF ORDINANCES

AN ORDINANCE REVISING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO INCLUDE A NEW ORDINANCE DESIGNATED AS CHAPTER 151.84

WHEREAS, Chapter 151 of the City of Harrodsburg Code of Ordinances set forth the Building Regulations for the City of Harrodsburg

WHEREAS, as part of Chapter 151, established a Board of Architectural Review, see Section 151.77 of said Codes, and section 151.78 set for the Powers and Duties of the Board.

WHEREAS, there was no defined geographical area in the City of Harrodsburg where the Harrodsburg Board of Architectural Review was to supervise and exercise its powers as set forth in Chapter 151 of the City of Harrodsburg Ordinances.

NOW THEREFORE, be it Ordained by the City Commission of Harrodsburg, the Harrodsburg Code of Ordinances is amended to include the following designated as Section 151.84 of the Harrodsburg Code of Ordinances:

The geographical area the Agricultural Review Board is to exercise its power and responsibility as set forth in Chapter 151 of the City of Harrodsburg Code of Ordinances is limited to South Main Street Historic District and shall include all buildings and property which fronts on South Main Street, beginning at Lexington Street, then proceeding south to the intersection of Mooreland Avenue and Beaumont Avenue, and specifically including the property known as the "Opera House".

This Ordinance shall become effective upon passage and publication.

Passed 1st reading		_
Passed 2 nd readingthe day of	, 2016.	; Said Ordinance was read and approved on
Published:		<u> </u>
	EDE	DIE LONG MAYOD

EDDIE LONG, MAYOR CITY OF HARRODSBURG

ATTEST:			
KIM STINNETT.	CITY CLE	RK	

 $CTY\ OF\ HARRODSBURG\ -\ ORDINANCE-Revising\ Code\ of\ Ordinances\ (Board\ of\ Architectural\ Review)$